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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, September 13, 2022. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order
N-29-20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform.

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 256 001 186 646

Passcode: pTXF2H

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

+1213-282-9788,464452021# United States, Los Angeles

Phone Conference ID: 464 452 021#

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTlmYWZiODctMThjOS00M2ViLTk2NDMtOGY1ZTE1NWQxOWRm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22f7fe391d-f807-4915-a885-600f7b21c060%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a1ff9a26-d5c6-43de-8ae2-ea53c9efed90%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+12132829788,,464452021#%20

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — July 2022
b. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — August 2022

3. Investment Policy, Investment Earnings Report

4. Minutes:
a. July 26, 2022, Special Board Meeting

5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 00860-02 $6.58 $135.04 $141.62
b. 00000117 $15.13 $39.12 $54.25
C. 15880-05 $34.73 $84.75 $119.48
d. 01880-01 $50.40 $118.61 $169.01
$484.36

. SPECIAL PRESENTATION: CALPERS PREFUNDING RETIREMENT
PRESENTATION

. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 22-13 ENABLING CONTINUED USE OF
REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY
BILL 361

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board adopt Resolution No. 22-13 authorizing remote
teleconference meetings of the Legislative Bodies of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District for an additional 30 days through October 12, 2022.

2) Provide staff direction on how the Board wished to meet for upcoming Regular
Board Meetings.



5:15 P.M.

2. PUBLIC HEARING ON AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE 96 OF THE CHANNEL
ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RATES AND
REGULATIONS FOR WATER, SEWER, AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICES
TO INCLUDE PROVISIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SENATE BILL 1383
Recommendation:

1) Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, public testimony and close the public
hearing

2) Perform reading in title only and adoption of Amendment to Ordinance 96 -
effective October 3, 2022.

3. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE HOLLYWOOD BEACH WATER PIPELINE
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF CEQA
EXEMPTION

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve contract with the lowest responsible bidder, J.
Vega Engineering, Inc. for a not-to-exceed amount of $470,272 for the Hollywood
Beach Water Pipeline Improvement Project (Cl 101); and

2) Approve a contingency of $33,000 (7%); and

3) Approve $30,000 for engineering services during construction with MKN
Engineering.

4) Authorize General Manager to file a CEQA Notice of Exemption under the Class 1
categorical exemption set forth in California Code of Regulations Section 15301.

4. CROSS BASE PIPELINE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PORT HUENEME
Recommendation:

1) Authorize General Manager to sign agreement with the City of Port Hueneme
(CoPH) for use of the Cross Base Pipeline pending CoPH City Council approval.

5. NOMINATIONS FOR VENTURA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
Recommendation:
1) Board discretion to nominate candidate

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
for attendance was received.

2. Community Cleanup - date change from September 10, 2022, to November 12,
2022



3. October Regular Board Meeting -date change from October 11, 2022, to
October 25, 2022

4. November 8, 2022 General Election Letter from County of Ventura County Clerk —
Recorder, Registrar of Voters

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Friday, September 9, 2022, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2022 through 07/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:12 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/06/2022 7554 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Pr. Pd. 4-1-22 t... 3,415.63 733,657.43
07/06/2022 7555 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 353.55 733,303.88
07/06/2022 7556 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Enchroachment... 680.00 732,623.88
07/06/2022 7557 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Cloud ... 8,120.00 724,503.88
07/06/2022 7558 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 799.01 723,704.87
07/06/2022 7559 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,487.50 718,217.37
07/06/2022 7560 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 178.60 718,038.77
07/06/2022 7561 LAFCO 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Apporti... 3,378.00 714,660.77
07/06/2022 7562 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,059.06 710,601.71
07/06/2022 7563 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 675.00 709,926.71
07/06/2022 7564 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 276.69 709,650.02
07/06/2022 7565 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 386.55 709,263.47
07/06/2022 7566 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 14,301.56 694,961.91
07/07/2022 7567 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,578.23 689,383.68
07/08/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/6 1,045.53 690,429.21
07/08/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/6 6,496.04  696,925.25
07/08/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/6 643.21 697,568.46
07/08/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/1 540.00  698,108.46
07/08/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/8 5,373.60  703,482.06
07/08/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/8 682.58 704,164.64
07/08/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 9,367.32 713,531.96
07/08/2022 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 7-1-22 165.35 713,366.61
07/08/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 7-5-22 0689206 1,113.62 712,252.99
07/08/2022 7568 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.86 712,151.13
07/08/2022 7569 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 184.00 711,967.13
07/08/2022 7570 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.12 711,864.01
07/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,894.44 717,758.45
07/12/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,044.51 722,302.96
07/12/2022 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Annual Unfund... 840.00 721,962.96
07/12/2022 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 6-25-22 t... 3,985.61 717,977.35
07/13/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  3/4" Contructio... 15,440.00 733,417.35
07/13/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dp 7/11 19,345.42  752,762.77
07/13/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/12 12,600.92  765,363.69
07/13/2022 7571 ACWA/IPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Propert... 4,971.27 760,392.42
07/13/2022 7572 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 244.00 760,148.42
07/13/2022 7573 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Folding... 2,532.00 757,616.42
07/13/2022 7574 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 6/25/22 t... 3,326.17 754,290.25
07/13/2022 7575 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 336.42 753,953.83
07/13/2022 7576 ACWA/JPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable FY 22-23 Diff'i... 5,182.90 748,770.93
07/13/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 26,170.68 722,600.25
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2022 through 07/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:12 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/13/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/13/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 722,600.25
07/14/2022 7581 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 104,212.68 618,387.57
07/14/2022 7582 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 252.47 618,135.10
07/14/2022 7583 Sandcastle Realty 2000 - Accounts Payable Refund for 120... 284.30 617,850.80
07/15/2022 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 7-1-22 744.78 617,106.02
07/15/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Newman 264.95 616,841.07
07/15/2022 7577 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 434.67 616,406.40
07/15/2022 7578 City National Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Payme... 84,806.54 531,599.86
07/15/2022 7579 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 25.50 531,574.36
07/15/2022 7580 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 427.00 531,147.36
07/15/2022 7584 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 491.00 530,656.36
07/15/2022 7585 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 4-1-22 to 6-30-... 226,393.18 304,263.18
07/15/2022 7586 E.H. Wachs 2000 - Accounts Payable 253.38 304,009.80
07/18/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Arnold 153.67 303,856.13
07/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/14 8,408.74  312,264.87
07/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/18 39,581.72  351,846.59
07/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 24,925.79  376,772.38
07/19/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 7-14-22 11,223.68 365,548.70
07/19/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Carson 162.56 365,386.14
07/19/2022 7587 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 84.40 365,301.74
07/19/2022 7588 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 322.00 364,979.74
07/19/2022 7589 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.72 364,646.02
07/19/2022 7590 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,140.00 363,506.02
07/19/2022 7591 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 363,446.02
07/19/2022 7592 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,018.33 362,427.69
07/20/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/20 420.00  362,847.69
07/20/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/20 8,408.74  371,256.43
07/20/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/20 39,581.72  410,838.15
07/20/2022 7595 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 6-1-22 to ... 51,206.84 359,631.31
07/22/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 26,897.14  386,528.45
07/22/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 2,042.01 388,570.46
07/22/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 507.04 389,077.50
07/22/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 260.00  389,337.50

Page 2
6



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2022 through 07/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:12 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/22/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7-15-22 7567 1,122.33 388,215.17
07/22/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7-15-22 1451 725.40 387,489.77
07/22/2022 ACH SCE- Office -split- 2274 7-21-22 298.28 387,191.49
07/22/2022 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 103152 1-8-22 ... 300.00 386,891.49
07/22/2022 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 7-16-22 cable 62.51 386,828.98
07/22/2022 7593 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 45.00 386,783.98
07/22/2022 7594 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 385,688.98
07/26/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7-18-22 7350 403.05 385,285.93
07/26/2022 ACH Cardmember Service -split- 9,886.97 375,398.96
07/26/2022 7596 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable Pay Period 7/9/... 3,312.92 372,086.04
07/26/2022 7597 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 321.60 371,764.44
07/26/2022 7598 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 449.31 371,315.13
07/26/2022 7599 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable New Building 8,151.50 363,163.63
07/27/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/26 300.00  363,463.63
07/27/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/26 15,887.74  379,351.37
07/27/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/26 4,302.44  383,653.81
07/27/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/26 828.25 384,482.06
07/27/2022 ACH CalPers -split- Pr. Pd. 7-9-22 t... 4,049.62 380,432.44
07/27/2022 7600 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,900.00 373,532.44
07/27/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,646.79 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/27/2022  To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 347,885.65
07/29/2022 7601 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 540.54 347,345.11
07/29/2022 7602 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,156.90 346,188.21
07/29/2022 7603 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable Building 150.00 346,038.21
07/29/2022 7604 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,122.29 342,915.92
07/29/2022 7610 Get R Washed, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 342,915.92
07/29/2022 7611 Get R Washed, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 342,915.92
07/29/2022 7612 Get R Washed, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 342915.92
07/29/2022 7613 Get R Washed, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 342,915.92
07/29/2022 7614 Get R Washed, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 342,855.92
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2022 through 08/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:04 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/01/2022 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 7-18-22 Internet 229.98 248,983.42
08/01/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... inv. 0690741 939.29 248,044.13
08/01/2022 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... Inv. 222610 235.70 247,808.43
08/01/2022 7620 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 181.13 247,627.30
08/01/2022 7621 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,732.83 245,894.47
08/01/2022 7622 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 20.50 245,873.97
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 1,165.02  247,038.99
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 95545  247,994.44
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/2 500.00  248,494.44
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 359.03 248,853.47
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 18,833.41 267,686.88
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 100.00  267,786.88
08/03/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:...  City 248,759.84  516,546.72
08/03/2022 7624 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable New Building 8,275.32 508,271.40
08/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,351.62 510,623.02
08/04/2022 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 8-3-22 957.34 509,665.68
08/04/2022 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7-31-22 472.26 509,193.42
08/04/2022 7625 ACWA/JPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable 7-1-22 to 6-30-... 1,360.30 507,833.12
08/04/2022 7626 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 349.00 507,484.12
08/04/2022 7627 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 507,259.12
08/04/2022 7628 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,649.95 504,609.17
08/04/2022 7629 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 161.00 504,448.17
08/04/2022 7630 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.37 504,344.80
08/04/2022 7631 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 504,024.80
08/04/2022 7632 Jesus N. Navarro 2000 - Accounts Payable Per Diem for T... 265.00 503,759.80
08/04/2022 7633 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,768.52 497,991.28
08/04/2022 7634 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 290.05 497,701.23
08/04/2022 7635 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Void ck... X 497,701.23
08/04/2022 7636 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 276.69 497,424.54
08/04/2022 7637 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Per Diem Tri S... 265.00 497,159.54
08/04/2022 7638 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,274.43 494,885.11
08/04/2022 7639 RICHARD FLUCKE 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 274.97 494,610.14
08/04/2022 7640 SUSAN KAUFMAN 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 42.00 494,568.14
08/04/2022 7641 TRICIA KLING 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 648.49 493,919.65
08/04/2022 7642 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 158.44 493,761.21
08/04/2022 7643 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 229.50 493,531.71
08/04/2022 7644 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 492,436.71
08/05/2022 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 4,189.24 488,247.47
08/07/2022 7645 ACWA/JPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable Excess Crime I... 900.00 487,347.47
08/07/2022 7646 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable Valve Project 13,159.16 474,188.31
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2022 through 08/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:04 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/08/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,108.39 476,296.70
08/08/2022 7655 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 70,824.04 405,472.66
08/08/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 25,583.36 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/08/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 379,889.30
08/09/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,032.26  384,921.56
08/09/2022 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp...  8-1-22 167.41 384,754.15
08/09/2022 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... GASB 68- Cal... 350.00 384,404.15
08/09/2022 7647 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.74 384,302.41
08/09/2022 7648 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Replace ck. 63.80 384,238.61
08/09/2022 7649 Pat and Judy Campea 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 1,000.66 383,237.95
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/4 1,789.77  385,027.72
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/8 7,704.13 392,731.85
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/9 16,936.66  409,668.51
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/8 607.05  410,275.56
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/10 259.19  410,534.75
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/10 3,146.31 413,681.06
08/10/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/4 625.52  414,306.58
08/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,887.62 422,194.20
08/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,196.71 428,390.91
08/11/2022 7650 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.00 428,369.91
08/11/2022 7651 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable Airline to CUS... 157.96 428,211.95
08/11/2022 7652 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,814.53 420,397.42
08/11/2022 7653 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 809.21 419,588.21
08/11/2022 7654 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,489.25 417,098.96
08/12/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/12 1,506.02  418,604.98
08/12/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/12 4,822.44 42342742
08/12/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,184.88 427,612.30
08/12/2022 ACH CalPers -split- py pr 7-23-22 t... 4,049.62 423,562.68
08/12/2022 7656 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable 22/23 VCSDA ... 150.00 423,412.68
08/15/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,809.16 427,221.84
08/16/2022 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 8,000.00 419,221.84
08/16/2022 7657 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.44 418,888.40
08/16/2022 7658 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 109.37 418,779.03
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9



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2022 through 08/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:04 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/16/2022 7659 ROBERT CHADWI... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 878.85 417,900.18
08/16/2022 7660 Exxon-Mobil 2000 - Accounts Payable 630.19 417,269.99
08/16/2022 7661 VRSD 2000 - Accounts Payable 4th of July Gen... 1,192.15 416,077.84
08/17/2022 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Auto Draft 97,230.61 513,308.45
08/17/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/16 14,855.75 528,164.20
08/17/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/12 18,838.40  547,002.60
08/17/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/15 8,707.38 555,709.98
08/17/2022 7662 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 630.19 555,079.79
08/17/2022 7663 Alejandro Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Refund for Hy... 987.50 554,092.29
08/18/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 28,593.86  582,686.15
08/18/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Prachyl 183.55 582,502.60
08/18/2022 7664 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.58 582,356.02
08/18/2022 7665 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 161.00 582,195.02
08/18/2022 7666 PrimeTimeElectric 2000 - Accounts Payable Electrical at Hi... 1,155.00 581,040.02
08/22/2022 ACH SCE- Office -split- 8-19-22 289.18 580,750.84
08/22/2022 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 6952 9-1-22t... 112.74 580,638.10
08/22/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 11,233.68 569,404.42
08/22/2022 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 8-6-22 to ... 4,049.96 565,354.46
08/22/2022 7667 CED 2000 - Accounts Payable 227.69 565,126.77
08/22/2022 7668 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 663.00 564,463.77
08/22/2022 7669 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 563,368.77
08/22/2022 7670 Myra Rios 2000 - Accounts Payable 350.00 563,018.77
08/22/2022 7671 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 42.92 562,975.85
08/22/2022 7672 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable 799.45 562,176.40
08/23/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,007.97 565,184.37
08/23/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7867 8/16/22 1,041.87 564,142.50
08/23/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1451 8-16-22 749.12 563,393.38
08/23/2022 AH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp...  8-1-22 744.78 562,648.60
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/17 3,813.67  566,462.27
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/19 156.68  566,618.95
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/24 2,835.40 569,454.35
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/19 7,904.91 577,359.26
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/23 10,282.10  587,641.36
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/23 16,458.77  604,100.13
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/19 11,648.88 615,749.01
08/24/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/18 4,121.84  619,870.85
08/24/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 27,616.90 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2022 through 08/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/9/2022 11:04 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/24/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/24/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 592,253.95
08/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,583.84 595,837.79
08/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/26 853.35 596,691.14
08/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/26 1,755.00  598,446.14
08/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/26 10,608.62  609,054.76
08/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/26 13,540.39  622,595.15
08/26/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 8-16-22 378.21 622,216.94
08/26/2022 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 8-18-22 Internet 229.98 621,986.96
08/26/2022 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 8-16-22 cable 56.77 621,930.19
08/26/2022 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... July 2022 Dues 167.50 621,762.69
08/26/2022 7673 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7-1-22 to 7-31-... 51,317.42 570,445.27
08/26/2022 7674 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,214.71 568,230.56
08/26/2022 7675 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 98.37 568,132.19
08/30/2022 7676 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2022/2023 75.00 568,057.19
08/30/2022 7677 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 964.00 567,093.19
08/30/2022 7678 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 216.87 566,876.32
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, July 26, 2022

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Bouchard called the virtual meeting to order at 10:00 A.M. In attendance, Vice
President Marcus, Director Brewer, Director Debley, General Manager Peter Martinez,
Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ
Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Nast was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Debley made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Vice President
Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 22-12 ENABLING CONTINUED USE OF
REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY
BILL 361

This is a resolution required by law to continue teleconference meetings in accordance
with Assembly Bill 361. General Counsel explained the different options for holding
meetings. Board asked questions. There was no public comment. Vice President
Marcus made the motion to adopt Resolution No. 22-12 Enabling continued use of
remote teleconference meetings in accordance with Assembly Bill 361. Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.
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ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No

2. SOLICIT BID REQUEST FOR EASEMENT RISK MITIGATION PROJECT (CI 101)
Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez explained that the project
would help reduce liability to the District and minimize service interruptions. Board
discussion ensued. There was no public comment. Vice President Marcus made the
motion to authorize the General Manager to proceed with the advertisement of formal
bid for the Easement Risk Mitigation Project Cl 101 including a name title change that is
more aligned with the project and with a modified construction schedule not to proceed
until January 2023. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No

3. CHANGE ORDER TO VALVE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (CI 105)

General Manager Martinez explained the change order #2 with Elite General
Engineering Inc. not to exceed amount of $132,874 for the Water Valve Replacement
project would address the valves at Hollywood Beach, Channel Islands Boulevard and
Peninsula Road. Director Brewer made the motion to approve Change Order #2 with
Elite General Engineering Inc for a not to exceed amount of $132,874 for the Water
Valve Replacement Project Cl 105. Vice President Marcus seconded the motion. The
motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

Director Debley reported that at the PHWA meeting the tolling agreement with the City
of Oxnard was extended for 1 year. Water consumption was significantly less from year
to year showing residents are conserving. President Bouchard mentioned the rest of the
PHWA meeting was in closed session.
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F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Marcus said she was concerned about water waste she has witnessed
from the temporary rental units.

Director Debley suggested that water conservation messaging could be handed out by
property owners and managers to help with outreach.

Director Brewer will meet with General Manager to work on water conservation outreach
efforts to the temporary rental units.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager said plans are in final plan check at the County of Ventura. By
September it may be ready to come back to the Board requesting authorization to go

out to bid. District Staff plans on staying in the current building while the new two-story
building is being constructed.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 10.47 A.M.

Jared Bouchard, President
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CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY

This policy shall direct the investment of the District’s temporarily inactive money for all funds accounted for
in the District’s financial statements, unless specifically exempted. This policy will not direct the investment of
bond proceeds which are specifically governed by the individual bond documents and trust indentures.

Operational Funds are used on an ongoing basis to cover the costs of the operating and maintenance budget
of the fiscal year. Operating and maintenance costs are funded through the collection of water, sewer and
trash service fees and collection of current and prior year secured taxes. Operational funds are authorized to
be invested in the Ventura County Investment Pool and money market funds of qualified banks and savings

and loans.

Outside Restricted Cash Assets: Cash and investments held and invested by fiscal agents on behalf of the
District are pledged for payment of security of certain long-term debt issuances. Fiscal agents are mandated
by bond indentures as to the types of investments in which debt proceeds can be invested. Also included in
this category are customer deposits, which are authorized to be invested in the Ventura County Investment

Pool

Board Restricted Cash: Cash restricted for the cost of the following District projects: Sewer unanticipated
repairs and maintenance, water distribution unanticipated repairs and maintenance, a reserve for rate
stabilization and a reserve for operations. An amount equivalent to one month’s operating expenses is
allocated in the Board Restricted Cash Reserve account to guarantee operating expenses. These funds are
authorized to be invested in the Ventura County Investment Pool.

From the eligible securities permitted by Government Code 63607, the District is authorized to invest in only
the Ventura County Investment Pool and money market funds of qualified banks and savings and loans as set
forth in Government Code 6§3607.6

The Ventura County Treasurer-Tax Collector manages pooled cash under the prudent investor rule which
states that: “Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevalling, which
persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for
speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable
income to be derived” The county’s portfolio is made up of a selection of investments that ensure
diversification and availability of funds when needed. The basic objectives of these investments are safety of
principal, maintenance of liquidity to meet cash flow need and to earn a competitive rate of return {i.e. yield)
within the confines of the California Government Code.

This annual statement is submitted in compliance with Government Code 6346(a)f2). And, as specified
in Government Code 63600.56 when investing or managing public funds, the primary objectives are
safety, liquidity, and return on investments.

Submitted by: Date:
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CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Summary of Cash & Investments
Year Ending June 30, 2022

QE 09/21 QE 12/21 QE 03/22 QE 06/22
Avg % Balance Avg % Balance Avg % Balance Avg % Balance
County of Ventura 0.26% 7,897,660 0.25% 7,950,278 0.32% 7,956,569 0.65% 7,997,922
First California - Checking 0.00% 612,738 0.00% 170,610 0.00% 692,972 0.00% 815,471
Totals 8,510,398 8,120,888 8,649,541 8,813,393

| hereby certify the ability of the District to meet the expediture requirements for the next twelve months
as per Government Code 53646(a)(3).
This report is in compliance with CIBCSD's Investment Policy under Government Code 53646(b)(2).

Peter Martinez, General Manager Date
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Board of Directors:

JARED BOUCHARD, President
HAN N E L l S LA N DS B EAC H MARCIA MARCUS, Vice President
KRISTINA BREWER, Director
fw\‘"\M SEAN DEBLEY, Director
BOB NAST, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, September 13, 2022

To: Board of Directors
From: Peter Martinez, General Manager
Subject: CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 22-13

ENABLING CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCE
MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361

Item No. E-1

RECOMMENDATION:
1. It is recommended the Board adopt Resolution No. 22-13 authorizing remote
teleconference meetings of the Legislative Bodies of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District for an additional 30 days through October 12, 2022.

2. Provide staff direction on how the Board wishes to meet for upcoming Regular Board
Meetings.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

In March 2020, amid concern surrounding the spread of the COVID-19 virus throughout
communities in the state, California Governor Gavin Newsom issued a series of Executive Orders
aimed at containing the novel coronavirus. These Orders modified or waived meeting
requirements in the Brown Act Open Meetings Law for local agency public meetings so that the
public health and safety of all attendees would be protected through teleconferenced or remote
meetings.

On September 16, 2021, the Governor signed Assembly Bill 361 requiring an approved
Resolution justifying the need to continue virtual meetings due to imminent risks to the health and
safety of attendees. If approved, the attached Resolution 22-13 would become effective
September 13, 2022, through October 12, 2022.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution No. 22-13
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Board of Directors:

JARED BOUCHARD, President
HAN N E L l S LA N DS B EAC H MARCIA MARCUS, Vice President
KRISTINA BREWER, Director
fw\‘"\M SEAN DEBLEY, Director
BOB NAST, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

RESOLUTION NO. 22-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PROCLAIMING A LOCAL EMERGENCY PERSISTS, RE-
RATIFYING THE PROCLAMATION OF A STATE OF EMERGENCY BY GOVERNER’S
EXECUTIVE ORDER N-29-20 ON MARCH 17, 2020, AND RE-AUTHORIZING REMOTE
TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODIES OF CHANNEL ISLANDS
BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT FOR 30 ADDITIONAL DAYS UNTIL OCTOBER 12,
2022, PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT PROVISIONS.

WHEREAS, the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District is committed to preserving and
nurturing public access and participation in meetings of the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, all meetings of Channel Islands Beach Community Services District’s legislative bodies are
open and public, as required by the Ralph M. Brown Act (Cal. Gov. Code 54950 — 54963), so that any
member of the public may attend, participate, and watch the District’s legislative bodies conduct their
business; and

WHEREAS, the Brown Act, Government Code section 54953(e), makes provision for remote
teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body, without compliance with the
requirements of Government Code section 54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor pursuant to
Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or of extreme peril to
the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as described in Government Code
section 8558; and

WHEREAS, a proclamation is made when there is an actual incident, threat of disaster, or
extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the jurisdictions that are within the
District’s boundaries, caused by natural, technological or human-caused disasters; and

